The Company continues to believe that its ultimate asbestos-related liability cannot be estimated with certainty.  As
part of its comprehensive annual review, the Company will in the future estimate its total asbestos-related liability and
such reviews may result in adjustments to the liability.

The Consolidated Balance Sheets, Consolidated Results of Operations, Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Income, Consolidated Statement of Share Owners’ Equity, and Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows, Notes 2, 10,
12, 15, 17, 20 and 22, as well as Financial Statement Schedule II were updated to reflect the restatement.

59

Table of Contents

Owens‑Illinois, Inc.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Tabular data dollars in millions, except per share amounts

1. Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

The following tables identify each financial statement line item affected by the restatement.

CONSOLIDATED RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
Dollars in millions, except per share amounts

Years ended December 31,  2015  2014  2013

   As Reported  Adjustments
As

Restated   As Reported  Adjustments
As

Restated   As Reported  Adjustments
As

Restated

Other expense, net  $ (320) $ 209  $ (111) $ (283) $ 89  $ (194) $ (266) $ 133  $ (133)
Earnings from continuing operations

before income taxes   59   209   268   218   89   307   335   133   468
Provision for income taxes   (106)   (106)  (92)   (92)  (120)   (120)
Earnings (loss) from continuing

operations   (47)  209   162   126   89   215   215   133   348
Loss from discontinued operations   (4)   (4)  (23)   (23)  (18)   (18)
Net earnings (loss)   (51)  209   158   103   89   192   197   133   330
Net earnings attributable to

noncontrolling interests   (23)   (23)  (28)   (28)  (13)   (13)
Net earnings (loss) attributable to the

Company  $ (74) $ 209  $ 135  $ 75  $ 89  $ 164  $ 184  $ 133  $ 317
Amounts attributable to the

Company:
Earnings (loss) from continuing

operations  $ (70) $ 209  $ 139  $ 98  $ 89  $ 187  $ 202  $ 133  $ 335
Loss from discontinued operations   (4)   (4)  (23)   (23)  (18)   (18)
Net earnings (loss)  $ (74) $ 209  $ 135  $ 75  $ 89  $ 164  $ 184  $ 133  $ 317

Basic earnings per share:

Earnings (loss) from continuing
operations  $ (0.44) $ 1.30  $ 0.86  $ 0.60  $ 0.54  $ 1.14  $ 1.22  $ 0.81  $ 2.03

Loss from discontinued operations   (0.03)   (0.03)  (0.14)   (0.14)  (0.11)   (0.11)
Net earnings (loss)  $ (0.47) $ 1.30  $ 0.83  $ 0.46  $ 0.54  $ 1.00  $ 1.11  $ 0.81  $ 1.92

Diluted earnings per share:

Earnings (loss) from continuing
operations  $ (0.44) $ 1.29  $ 0.85  $ 0.59  $ 0.54  $ 1.13  $ 1.22  $ 0.80  $ 2.02

Loss from discontinued operations   (0.03)   (0.03)  (0.14)   (0.14)  (0.11)   (0.11)
Net earnings (loss)  $ (0.47) $ 1.29  $ 0.82  $ 0.45  $ 0.54  $ 0.99  $ 1.11  $ 0.80  $ 1.91

60

Table of Contents

Owens‑Illinois, Inc.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Tabular data dollars in millions, except per share amounts

1. Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

CONSOLIDATED COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Dollars in millions

Years ended December 31,  2015  2014  2013

   As Reported  Adjustments
As

Restated   As Reported  Adjustments
As

Restated   As Reported  Adjustments
As

Restated

Net earnings (loss)  $ (51) $ 209  $ 158  $ 103  $ 89  $ 192  $ 197  $ 133  $ 330
Total comprehensive income (loss)   (590)  209   (381)  (291)  89   (202)  576   133   709
Comprehensive income (loss)
attributable to the Company  $ (597) $ 209  $ (388) $ (298) $ 89  $ (209) $ 569  $ 133  $ 702

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
Dollars in millions

  Dec. 31, 2015  Dec. 31, 2014
   As Reported  Adjustments  As Restated  As Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

Asbestos-related liabilities  $ 392  $ 295  $ 687  $ 292  $ 504  $ 796
Retained loss  $ (10) $ (295) $ (305) $ 64  $ (504) $ (440)
Total share owners' equity of the Company  $ 466  $ (295) $ 171  $ 1,158  $ (504) $ 654
Total share owners' equity  $ 574  $ (295) $ 279  $ 1,275  $ (504) $ 771

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS
Dollars in millions

Years ended December 31,  2015  2014  2013

   As Reported  Adjustments
As

Restated   As Reported  Adjustments
As

Restated   As Reported  Adjustments
As

Restated

Net Earnings (loss)  $ (51) $ 209  $ 158  $ 103  $ 89  $ 192  $ 197  $ 133  $ 330
Adjustments to reconcile net income
(loss) to net cash provided by
operating activities:

Charge for asbestos-related costs  $ 225  $ (209) $ 16  $ 135  $ (89) $ 46  $ 145  $ (133) $ 12

61

Table of Contents

Owens‑Illinois, Inc.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Tabular data dollars in millions, except per share amounts

1. Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

CONSOLIDATED SHARE OWNERS' EQUITY

Dollars in millions

Retained
earnings

(loss)
Total share

owners' equity
January 1, 2013

[…]

customers and the ability of these customers to generate future economic profits for the Company. The value assigned
to customer list intangibles is based on the present value of future earnings attributable to the asset group after
recognition of required returns to other contributory assets.

Recognized goodwill is attributable to the assembled workforce, expected synergies and other intangible assets
that do not qualify for separate recognition. The Vitro Acquisition goodwill is not deductible for tax purposes.

The provisional balance sheet adjustments identified above did not result in any significant adjustments to the
previous period’s income statement.

20.  Pro Forma Information – Vitro Acquisition

Had the Vitro Acquisition, described in Note 19 and the related financing described in Note 11, occurred at the
beginning of each respective period, unaudited pro forma consolidated net sales, earnings from continuing
operations and earnings from continuing operations per share of common stock (diluted) would have been as follows:

  Year Ended December 31, 2015
  As   Pro Forma
   Reported   Acquisition   Financing   As Adjusted
  (restated )  Adjustments  Adjustments  (restated )

Net sales  $ 6,156  $ 574  $  —  $ 6,730

Earnings from continuing operations attributable to the
Company  $ 139  $ 75  $ (46)  $ 168

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations  $ 0.85   $ 1.04

(1) See Note 1 for restatement information.

99

(1) (1)

Table of Contents

Owens‑Illinois, Inc.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Tabular data dollars in millions, except per share amounts

  Year Ended December 31, 2014
  As   Pro Forma
   Reported   Acquisition   Financing   As Adjusted
  (restated )  Adjustments  Adjustments  (restated )

Net sales  $ 6,784  $ 858  $  —  $ 7,642

Earnings from continuing operations attributable to the

Company  $ 187  $ 70  $ (71) $ 186

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations  $ 1.13   $ 1.12

See Note 1 for restatement information.

21.  Discontinued Operations

On March 10, 2015, a tribunal constituted under the auspices of the International Centre for Settlement of
Investment Disputes (“ICSID”) awarded a subsidiary of the Company more than $455 million in an international
arbitration against Venezuela related to the 2010 expropriation of the Company’s majority interest in two plants in that
country.  On July 10, 2015, ICSID confirmed that it had received from Venezuela a petition to annul the award. The

[…]

customers and the ability of these customers to generate future economic profits for the Company. The value assigned
to customer list intangibles is based on the present value of future earnings attributable to the asset group after
recognition of required returns to other contributory assets.

Recognized goodwill is attributable to the assembled workforce, expected synergies and other intangible assets
that do not qualify for separate recognition. The Vitro Acquisition goodwill is not deductible for tax purposes.

157

Table of Contents

Owens‑Brockway Packaging Inc.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Tabular data dollars in millions

The provisional balance sheet adjustments identified above did not result in any significant adjustments to the
previous period’s income statement.

18.  Pro Forma Information – Vitro Acquisition

Had the Vitro Acquisition, described in Note 17 and the related financing described in Note 11, occurred at the
beginning of each respective period, unaudited pro forma consolidated net sales and earnings from continuing
operations would have been as follows:

  Year Ending December 31, 2015
  As   Financing  Pro Forma
   Reported   Adjustments   Adjustments   As Adjusted

Net sales  $ 6,156  $ 574  $  —  $ 6,730

Earnings from continuing operations attributable to the

Company  $ 270  $ 75  $ (46) $ 299

  Year Ending December 31, 2014
  As   Financing  Pro Forma
   Reported   Adjustments   Adjustments   As Adjusted

Net sales  $ 6,784  $ 858  $  —  $ 7,642

Earnings from continuing operations attributable to the

Company  $ 381  $ 70  $ (71) $ 380

19. Discontinued Operations

On March 10, 2015, a tribunal constituted under the auspices of the International Centre for Settlement of
Investment Disputes (“ICSID”) awarded a subsidiary of the Company more than $455 million in an international
arbitration against Venezuela related to the 2010 expropriation of the Company’s majority interest in two plants in that
country.  On July 10, 2015, ICSID confirmed that it had received from Venezuela a petition to annul the award. The
annulment process can take up to several years to complete.  The Company is unable at this stage to predict the

[…]

customers and the ability of these customers to generate future economic profits for the Company. The value assigned
to customer list intangibles is based on the present value of future earnings attributable to the asset group after
recognition of required returns to other contributory assets.

Recognized goodwill is attributable to the assembled workforce, expected synergies and other intangible assets
that do not qualify for separate recognition. The Vitro Acquisition goodwill is not deductible for tax purposes.

196

Table of Contents

Owens‑Brockway Glass Container Inc.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Tabular data dollars in millions

The provisional balance sheet adjustments identified above did not result in any significant adjustments to the
previous period’s income statement.

18.  Pro Forma Information – Vitro Acquisition

Had the Vitro Acquisition, described in Note 17 and the related financing described in Note 11, occurred at the
beginning of each respective period, unaudited pro forma consolidated net sales and earnings from continuing
operations would have been as follows:

  Year Ending December 31, 2015
  As   Financing  Pro Forma
   Reported   Adjustments   Adjustments   As Adjusted

Net sales  $ 6,156  $ 574  $  —  $ 6,730

Earnings from continuing operations attributable to the

Company  $ 270  $ 75  $ (46) $ 299

  Year Ending December 31, 2014
  As   Financing  Pro Forma
   Reported   Adjustments   Adjustments   As Adjusted

Net sales  $ 6,784  $ 858  $  —  $ 7,642

Earnings from continuing operations attributable to the

Company  $ 381  $ 70  $ (71) $ 380

19. Discontinued Operations

On March 10, 2015, a tribunal constituted under the auspices of the International Centre for Settlement of
Investment Disputes (“ICSID”) awarded a subsidiary of the Company more than $455 million in an international
arbitration against Venezuela related to the 2010 expropriation of the Company’s majority interest in two plants in that
country.  On July 10, 2015, ICSID confirmed that it had received from Venezuela a petition to annul the award. The
annulment process can take up to several years to complete.  The Company is unable at this stage to predict the